

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION AND  
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER, *Petitioners*,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
CALIFORNIA, *Respondent*.

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Brief Amicus Curiae of  
Citizens United and Citizens United Foundation  
in Support of Petitioners**

---

MICHAEL BOOS  
CITIZENS UNITED  
1006 Penn. Ave., SE  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
*Co-Counsel for CU & CUF*

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

March 1, 2021

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S OPINION MISAPPLIES THE RULE ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT IN <u>NAACP v. ALABAMA</u> . . . . .	3
A. The <u>NAACP</u> Decision Protects Associational Anonymity, Not Just the NAACP . . . . .	3
B. The Facts of <u>AFPF</u> Are Remarkably Similar to the Facts of <u>NAACP</u> . . . . .	7
C. The <u>NAACP</u> Decision Should Not Be Read to Require Every Nonprofit to Show Harassment and Retaliation . . . . .	10
D. The Reasons to Disregard the Associational Rights Protected by <u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> in Campaign Finance Cases Are Not Present Here. . . . .	12
E. This Court Should Follow Justice Thomas’s Lead in His Robust Protection of Associational Rights, and Not Rely on <u>Doe v. Reed</u> . . . . .	13

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EXCLUSIVE FOCUS ON INTEREST BALANCING CAUSED IT TO IGNORE THE FIRST AMENDMENT ANONYMITY PRINCIPLES . . . . .	17
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Focused on the Application of an Interest Balancing Test . . . . .	17
B. Judicial Interest Balancing Allows Judges to Elevate Their Will over Constitutional Text . . . . .	20
C. Interest Balancing Tests Call into Question the Court’s Authority to Undertake Judicial Review . . . . .	25
III. CALIFORNIA CANNOT CONDITION CHARITIES’ EXERCISE OF FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS ON THEIR WAIVER OF FEDERAL TAX RETURN PROTECTIONS . . . . .	27
A. IRS Form 990 Schedule B Is a Protected Federal Form . . . . .	28
B. Federal Law Prohibits the Disclosure of Schedule B Donor Information Except as Lawfully Authorized by the IRS . . . . .	29
C. The Federal Statutory Scheme Protects the Records the Attorney General Demands . . . . .	31

D. The Attorney General’s Demand Also Violates IRC § 7213(a)(4) . . . . .	33
E. Charities Cannot Be Forced to Waive Federal Protections in Order to Engage in First Amendment Activity . . . . .	34
CONCLUSION . . . . .	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Amendment I . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment II . . . . .	7, 20, 21
Amendment XIV. . . . .	3
Article V . . . . .	26
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6103. . . . .	29, <i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6104. . . . .	30, 31, 32
26 U.S.C. § 7213. . . . .	29, 33, 34
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<b><u>Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74 Campaign</u></b>	
<u>Committee</u> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) . . . . .	10
<b><u>Buckley v. Valeo</u></b> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . .	10, <i>passim</i>
<b><u>Citizens United v. FEC</u></b> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	18, 25
<b><u>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</u></b> ,	
882 F.3d 374 (2018) . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
<b><u>Delaware Strong Families v. Matthew Denn</u></b> ,	
<u>Attorney General of Delaware</u> ,	
136 S.Ct. 2376 (2016). . . . .	16
<b><u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u></b> ,	
554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	7, 20, 21
<b><u>Doe v. Reed</u></b> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010). . . . .	13, <i>passim</i>
<b><u>Employment Division v. Smith</u></b> ,	
494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	24
<b><u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u></b> ,	
670 F.3d 1244 (2011) . . . . .	23
<b><u>Korematsu v. United States</u></b> ,	
323 U.S. 214 (1944) . . . . .	26
<b><u>Marbury v. Madison</u></b> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	25, 26

<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	25
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) . . . . .	11, 12, 22
<u>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Sherbert v. Verner</u> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) . . . . .	24
<u>Trump v. Hawaii</u> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) . . . . .	26

#### MISCELLANEOUS

Alan Dershowitz, <u>Cancel Culture: The Latest Attack on Free Speech and Due Process</u> (Hot Books: 2020) . . . . .	16
A. Hamilton, Federalist No. 78, G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist</u> at 405 (Liberty Fund: 2001) . . . . .	22
Andy Ngo, <u>Unmasked: Inside Antifa’s Radical Plan to Destroy Democracy</u> (Center Street: 2021) . . . . .	16
A. Scalia, “Originalism: The Lesser Evil,” 57 U. CIN. L. REV. 849 (1989) . . . . .	22
Transcript of Oral Argument, <u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , No. 07-290 (Mar. 18, 2008) . . . . .	20, 21
L. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> (2d ed. 1988) . . . . .	23, 24
